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New exhibition at the National Museum Phnom Penh reveals the role of Cambodia during 
the First World War and the importance of underwater heritage 
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Phnom Penh – The Culture Department of UNESCO  in Phnom Penh announced the opening of a new exhibition at the 
National Museum on Thursday, 5 May. This temporary exhibition will be titled “Cambodia and the First World War, The 
Underwater Heritage” and will be open until 30 September 2016.  
 
Cambodia and the First World War 

“A lot of people do not realise Cambodia contributed to the First World War, 
but as a French Protectorate, their role was not to be underestimated”, says 
Philippe Delanghe, Culture Programme Specialist at UNESCO in Phnom Penh. 
Many Cambodians were  sent  to  the European  frontlines and  the museum 
offers new insights into their stories. 

In this exhibition, maritime underwater heritage is key. All Cambodians who 
participated  in  the  Great War  were  transported  to  Europe  by  boat,  and 
naval combat was a major element during the conflict. Unfortunately, many 
soldiers died in shipwrecks and the remnants of these important battles are 
found  underneath  the  surface.  The  exhibition  shows  how  important 
underwater cultural heritage is as part of today’s world heritage. 
 
Input of the local community 

While organized by UNESCO in cooperation with the Ministry of Culture and Fine Arts, a lot of the exhibition itself was 
made by Cambodians. Students and professors of the Royal University of Phmon Penh, students of the Royal University 
of Fine Arts and students of the Lycée français René Descartes in Phnom Penh participated in the creation of the exhibit.  

Keen to learn more about Cambodia’s role in the Great War? Visit the National Museum from 5 May to 30 September! 

Contact  
 
To learn more about this exhibition, please contact: 
Philippe Delanghe, Culture Programme Specialist 
38 Samdech Sothearos Blvd, P.O. Box 29, Phnom Penh  
p.delanghe@unesco.org 
+855 23 426 104 
 

Divers at a shipwreck from WWI         © Nicolas Job

Cambodian volunteers prepared for the Great War (1916) 



េសចក្ត្ីរបកសពត័ម៌ន 
កមពុជ និងស្រងគ មេǎក 
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កមពុជ និងស្រងគ មេǎកេលីកទីមយួ 
“មនមនុសƞជេ្រចើនមនិបនដឹងថ្របេទសកមពុជបនរមួចំែណកេធ្វើស្រងគ មេǎកេលើកទីមយួេទ ប៉ុែន្តេនះជកតព្វកិចចរបស់ពួក
េគខណៈេពលែដល្របេទស កមពុជសថិតេ្រកមǕǁពយបលបǍងំ" មន
្របǒសនេ៍ƽយេǎកហ្វីលីពដឺឡង ់អនកជំនញែផនកវបបធមេ៌នអងគករយូេណសកូ
េនǍជធនីភនេំពញ។ ្របជជនកមពុជជេ្រចើននក្់រតូវបនបញជូ នេទ ្របយុទធេនជួរ
មុខេនអឺរ ៉ុប ពិពរ័ណ៍េនះនឹងផ្តល់នូវករយល់ដឹងថមីមយួេទៀតទកទ់ងនឹងេរឿងǍ៉វទងំ
េនះ។ េនកនុងពិពរ័ណ៍េនះ េបតិកភណ្ឌ េនេ្រកមទឹកសមុ្រទ គឺជ្របធនបទដ ៏
សំខន។់ ពលរដ្ឋកមពុជទងំអស់ែដលបនចូលរមួកនុងស្រងគ មេនះ្រតូវបនដឹកេទ
កនអ់ឺរ ៉ុបǂមកប៉ល់ េហើយសមរភូមេិជើងទឹកជែផនកដសំ៏ខនម់យួកនុងអំឡុងេពល
ជេម្ល ះេនះ។ ជអកុសល ស្រងគ មេនះបនបនƞល់នូវ ǒកសព ទǓ៊ន និង
សំណល់ បកែ់បកពីករ្របយុទធទងំេនះេនបតសមុ្រទ។ ពិពរ័ណ៍េនះបង្ហ ញ
ពីǒរៈសំខនៃ់នេបតិកភណ្ឌ េ្រកមទឹកែដលជែផនកមយួៃនេបតិកភណ្ឌ ពិភពេǎក
េនេពលបចចុបបននេនះ។ 
 
ករចលូរមួចំែណករបសស់ហគមនម៍លូƽ្ឋ ន 
ពិពរ័ណ៍េនះេរៀបចំេឡើងេƽយអងគករយូេណសកូ កនុងកិចចសហ្របតិបត្តិករជមយួ្រកសួងវបបធម ៌និងវចិិ្រតសិលបៈ េហើយមយួភគធំ
ៃនករេរៀបចំេនះបនចូលរមួេƽយនិសƞតិ និងǒ្រǒ្ត ចរយៃនǒកលវទិយល័យភូមនិទភនេំពញ និសƞតិៃនǒកលវទិយល័យភូមនិទ
វចិិ្រតសិលបៈ និងសិសƞៃនវទិយល័យបǍងំ Rene Descartes េនកនុងǍជធនីភនេំពញ។  
 
 
ទនំកទ់នំង  

េបើេǎកអនកមនចំǁបǕ់រមមណ៍ ពត័ម៌នបែនថមេទៀត អំពីតួនទីរបស់កមពុជកនុងស្រងគ មេនះ  សូមចូលរមួទសƞនពិពរ័ណ៍េនះ 
េនǒរមនទីរជតិកមពុជ ពីៃថងទី៥ ែខឧសភ ដល់ ៃថងទី ៣០ ែខកញញ ។  
ចំǁបǕ់រមមណ៍បែនថមពីពិពរ័ណ៍េនះ សូមទកទ់ង េǎក ហ្វីលីពដឺឡង ់អនកជំនញែផនកវបបធមេ៌នអងគករយូេណសកូ េនǍជធនី
ភនេំពញ។ 
38 Samdech Sothearos Blvd, P.O. Box 29, Phnom Penh 
p.delanghe@unesco.org +855 23 426 104 

្រកុមសម័្រគចិត្តកមពុជេ្រតȣមខ្លួន្របយុទធស្រងគ មេǎក (1916) 

អនកមុជទឹកេនទីǎនកប៉ល់លិចេនស្រងគ ម
េǎកេលើកទីមួយ       © Nicolas Job 

ភនេំពញ - អងគភពវបបធមៃ៌នអងគករយូេណសកូេនǍជធនីភនេំពញបន
្របកសេបើកករǂងំពិពរ័ណ៍ថមីមយួ េនǒរមនទីរជតិែដលនឹងេរៀបចំេឡើង
េនៃថង្រពហសបតិ៍ ទី៥ ែខឧសភ ខងមុខេនះ។ ករǂងំពិពរ័ណ៍ 
មនិអចិៃ្រន្តយេ៍នះែដលសថិតេនេ្រកម្របធនបទ"កមពុជ និងស្រងគ មេǎក
េលើកទីមយួ, េបតិកភណ្ឌ េ្រកមទកឹ" នឹង្រតូវƽកǂ់ងំពិពរ័ណ៍រហូតដល់ 
 ៃថងទី៣០ ែខកញញ  ឆន ២ំ០១៦។ 


